
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 16 January 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Long Room, Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Vice-Chair Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;

Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Stef Garden Headington;

Councillor Christine Simm Cowley;

Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information
To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 
Planning Reference number in the search box.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting.

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  18/02817/FUL - Former Rose Hill Community Centre, The 
Oval, Oxford, OX4 4UY

13 - 34

Site address: Former Rose Hill Community Centre, Land bounded by 
Desborough Crescent, Lenthall Road and The Oval, Rose Hill, Oxford.

Proposal: Erection of two residential buildings (three storeys) comprising 
25 residential dwellings (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking 
and landscape arrangements.

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission subject to:

(a) the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under 
section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out 
in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in the 
report; 

and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to:

(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


reasonably necessary; and
(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, 
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of 
terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

(c) complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and 
issue the planning permission.

4  18/02818/FUL - Former Rose Hill Advice Centre and Scout 
Hut , Ashhurst Way, Oxford, OX4 4UY

35 - 58

Site address: Rose Hill Advice Centre & Scout Hut, Ashhurst Way, Rose 
Hill, Oxford.

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two residential 
buildings (part two and part three storey) comprising 18 residential 
dwellings (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscape 
arrangements.

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission subject to:

(a) the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the 
recommended heads of terms which are set out in this report; 

and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to:

(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and

(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, 
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of 
terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

(c) complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and 



issue the planning permission.

5  18/02797/FUL - 9 Binswood Avenue, Headington, Oxford 
OX3 8NY

59 - 72

Site address: 9 Binswood Avenue, Oxford, OX3 8NY.

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of a 1 x 3 bed 
dwelling house (Use Class C3), provision of cycle store and car parking, 
erection of a detached art studio in the rear garden.

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as 
the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

6  18/02918/OUT - 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX 73 - 90

Site address: 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX

Proposal: Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 
2 bed flats (Use Class C3) and provision of private amenity space, car 
parking, cycle and waste storage as per approved 15/02245/OUT.

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and subject to:

(a) the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under 
section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out 
in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this 
report; 

and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to:

(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 



including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and

(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers as set out in this report, including refining, adding to, 
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of 
terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be 
attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

(c) complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and 
issue the planning permission.

7  18/02977/CT3 - Land At Samphire Road, Oxford 91 - 102

Site address: Land At, Samphire Road, Blackbird Leys, Oxford.

Proposal: Formation of 36 parking spaces and alterations to landscaping 
(Amended Plans)

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as 
the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

8  18/03085/CT3 - Land Fronting 11 To 14 Northfield Close, 
Oxford

103 - 
112

Site address: Land Fronting 11 to 14 Northfield Close, Oxford.

Proposal: Erection of 10 forecourt parking spaces on existing green 
space (Amended Plans).

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletio
[...]
 plan 
 
14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

32



Appendix 1

18/02817/FUL – Former Community Centre Rose Hill

Site Block Plan 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 East Area Planning Committee                                 16
th

 January 2019    

 

Application number: 18/02818/FUL 

  

Decision due by 22
nd

 January 2019 

  

Extension of time  

  

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of two 
residential buildings (part two and part three storey) 
comprising 18no. residential dwellings (C3 Use Class) 
with associated access, parking and landscape 
arrangements. 

  

Site address Rose Hill Advice Centre & Scout Hut , Ashhurst Way, 

Rose Hill, Oxford – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Rose Hill and Iffley  

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr James Cogan Applicant:  Mr Stephen Clarke 

 

Reason at Committee The proposals are for major development and Oxford 
City Housing Limited is the applicant.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reason
[...]
 Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

18/02818/FUL – Former Advice Centre and Scout Hut
Rose Hill 

Site Block Plan 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

   

 

Application number: 18/02797/FUL 

  

Decision due by 17th December 2018 

  

Extension of time  

  

Proposal Demolition of existing house and erection of a 1 x 3 bed 
dwelling house (Use Class C3) Provision of cycle store 
and car parking. Erection of a detached art studio in the 
rear garden. 

  

Site address 9 Binswood Avenue, Oxford, OX3 8NY,   

  

Ward Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

  

Case officer Clare Gray 

 

Agent:  Ms Eva Chan Applicant:  Ms Jehu 

 

Reason at Committee The application has been called in by Cllrs Smith, 
Munkonge, Goddard, Altaf-Khan, Gotch, Garden, and 
Harris on grounds that this should be considered at 
committee given the number of concerns raised by local 
residents  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and gr
[...]
pplicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 

71



14 
 

Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

72



1 
 

   

 

Application number: 18/02918/OUT 

  

Decision due by 3rd January 2019 

  

Extension of time 25
th

 January 2019  

  

Proposal Outline application (seeking approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of three 
storey building consisting of 6 x 2 bed flats (Use Class 
C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, 
cycle and waste storage as per approved 15/02245/OUT. 

  

Site address 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX,  – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Sam Cook Applicant:  Mr Mike Bott 

 

Reason at Committee The development comprises of more than 5 residential 
units.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission; and subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which 
are set out in this report; and  

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authorit
[...]
s. Two flats would be situated on each floor, with the 
ground floor flats having private outdoor gardens and upper floor flats having 
balconies or roof terraces. The building would be situated within the existing car 
parking area at the rear of 17 Between Towns Road and there would be a distance 
of approximately 10m from the rear elevation of the proposed building to the 
boundary with the gardens serving 3 and 4 Coleridge Close. The application is an 
identical resubmission of the previous proposals on the site, as approved under 

planning application 15/02245/OUT. 

6.3. The proposed building would be 12m in width and 15m in depth. The overall 
height to the highest point of the flat roof would be 8m.  

6.4. The proposed access to the site would utilise the existing access to the site 
which is to the south of no. 17 Between Towns Road.  A shared car parking area 
is proposed in front of the proposed building and at the rear of No. 17 Between 
Towns Road; the parking area would provide eight spaces (with a space to be 
provided for each of the proposed flats as well as a space each for No’s 17A and 

75



4 
 

17C Between Towns Road). There is no parking proposed to be retained for the 
retail/commercial units on the frontage.  

6.5. The proposed building would be constructed with an external finish of render and 
timber cladding; the building would have a flat roof.  

7. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7.1. The table below sets out the relevant planning history for the application site: 

 

15/02245/OUT - Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 2bed 
flats (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, cycle and 
waste storage.(Amended description). PER 13th January 2016. 

 

 

8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core 

Str
[...]
 the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 5 December 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Aziz
Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson

Councillor Garden Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor 
Lygo)

Councillor Simm Councillor Roz Smith
Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services
Sarah Chesshyre, Planner Apprentice
Sally Fleming, Lawyer
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader
Mike Kemp, Senior Planner
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Sarah Orchard, Senior Planner
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer
Alice Watkins, Planning Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Lygo sent apologies. Councillor Hollingsworth substituted for him.

Note: Some reports did not reflect recent changes in delegated authority. In 
determining the applications the Committee delegated authority correctly to the 
Acting Head of Planning Services as shown in these minutes. 

64. Declarations of interest 
The following councillors declared that although they were signatories to call-ins 
resulting in applications coming to committee, they approached these with an open 
mind and would weigh up all the relevant facts before making a decision:

Councillor Chapman – Minute 71
Councillor Clarkson – Minute 67
Councillor Garden – Minute 70
Councillor Hollingsworth – Minute 72
Councillor Roz Smith – Minute 70
Councillor Tanner – Minute 67, 69

113

Agenda Item 9



65. Election of Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal 
year 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, Councillor Lygo was elected as 
Vice-Chair for the remainder of the municipal year.

66. 18/00686/OUT -  1 Gurl Close Oxford OX3 9SG 
The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission (seeking 
approval of access, appearance, layout and scale) for the demolition of the existing 
dwellinghouse and erection of 6 apartments at 1 Gurl Close, OX3 9SG.

On being proposed, seconded and put to 
[...]
the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary.

73. 18/02287/CT3 - 49 Dashwood Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 4SH 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
two storey rear extension at 49 Dashwood Road, Oxford, OX4 4SH.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/02287/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the required  4 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant 
planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary.

74. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November as 
a true and accurate record, subject to correcting:

Minute 58:
Christopher Gasson a local resident (having expressed an interest in using the 
office space) spoke against the application.

75. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of applications.

76. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 16 January 2019

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 18/02817/FUL - Former Rose Hill Community Centre, The Oval, Oxford, OX4 4UY
	18-02817-FUL Rose Hill Community Centre Appendix 1 site plan

	4 18/02818/FUL - Former Rose Hill Advice Centre and Scout Hut , Ashhurst Way, Oxford, OX4 4UY
	18-02818-FUL Former Advice Centre Site Rose Hill Appendix 1 site plan

	5 18/02797/FUL - 9 Binswood Avenue, Headington, Oxford OX3 8NY
	6 18/02918/OUT - 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX
	18-02918-OUT – 17 Between Towns Road Appendix1 site plan

	7 18/02977/CT3 - Land At Samphire Road, Oxford
	18-02977-CT3 Land at Samphire Road Appendix 1 site plan

	8 18/03085/CT3 - Land Fronting 11 To 14 Northfield Close, Oxford
	18-03085-CT3 Land at 11-14 Northfield Close Appendix 1 site plan

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 16 January 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Cook (for Councillor Aziz)

	Councillor Garden
	Councillor Lygo (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Simm
	Councillor Roz Smith

	Councillor Tanner
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Clare Gray, Principal Planner

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Senior Planner

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillor Aziz sent apologies. Councillor Cook substituted for her.

<AI1>

77. Declarations of interest 

Minute 78 and 79: Councillors Chapman and Simm declared that their positions on the Shareholders group for OCHL could give rise to a public perception of bias and so they would leave the room for debate on these items.

Councillor Clarkson arrived after these items had concluded.

Minute 80: Councillors Roz Smith and Garden stated that although they were both a signatory to the call in they approached the application with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and a member of Oxford Civic Society he had taken no part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee and that he was approaching the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

</AI1>

<AI2>

78. 18/02817/FUL - Former Rose Hill Community Centre, The Oval, Oxford, OX4 4UY 

Councillors Chapman and Simm left the room for the duration of the debate on this item.

The Committee considered an application for the erection of two residential buildings (three storeys) comprising 25 residential dwellings (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements at Former Rose Hill Community Centre, Land bounded by Desborough Crescent, Lenthall Road and The Oval, Rose Hill, Oxford.

The Planning Officer advised

· References to a S106 legal agreement in paras 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 in the recommendations should be removed as the Council was the landowner so it was not possible to secure a S106 agreement. The affordable housing and double yellow lines would be secured by condition.

· Para 10.15 should refer to 100% intermediate affordable housing not 100% socially rented housing.

Alan Wylde (representing the applicant) and Peter Wilkinson (local resident and representing Rose Hill Tenants' and Residents' Association) spoke in support of the application. 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application with removal of references to the S106 agreement and the addition of conditions to secure the provision of affordable housing and the provision of double yellow lines on The Oval.
East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/02817/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 19 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report, plus 2 conditions to secure affordable housing and provide double yellow lines at The Oval, and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary and issue the planning permission.

</AI2>

<AI3>

79. 18/02818/FUL - Former Rose Hill Advice Centre and Scout Hut , Ashhurst Way, Oxford, OX4 4UY 

Councillors Chapman and Simm left the room for the duration of the debate on this item.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of two residential buildings (part two and part three storey) comprising 18 residential dwellings (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements at Rose Hill Advice Centre & Scout Hut, Ashhurst Way, Rose Hill, Oxford.

The Planning Officer advised

· References to a S106 legal agreement in para 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 in the recommendations should be removed as the Council was the landowner so it was not possible to secure a S106 agreement. The affordable housing would be secured by condition.

Alan Wylde (representing the applicant) and Peter Wilkinson (local resident and representing Rose Hill Tenants' and Residents' Association) spoke in support of the application. 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application with removal of references to the S106 agreement and the addition of a condition to secure the provision of affordable housing.
East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/0218/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 19 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report plus 1 condition to secure affordable housing, and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary and issue the planning permission.

</AI3>

<AI4>

80. 18/02797/FUL - 9 Binswood Avenue, Headington, Oxford OX3 8NY 

Councillor Clarkson arrived at the start of this item.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing house and erection of a 1 x 3 bed dwelling house (Use Class C3), provision of cycle store and car parking, and erection of a detached art studio in the rear garden at 9 Binswood Avenue, Oxford, OX3 8NY.

The Planning Officer advised that the reference at paragraph 11.4 “subject to the satisfactory completion (under authority delegated to the Acting Head of Planning Services) of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990” should be deleted (as no S106 agreement was needed) and that Condition 4 should be amended to include a requirement to implement the approved maintenance plan.

Kim Gordon and John Hobbs, local residents, spoke objecting to the application and outlined their concerns.

Mary Jehu (applicant) and Mike Reade (architect) spoke in support of the application.

The Committee debated the design, the impact on neighbouring properties and the compliance with Local Plan policies. On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application with the amendment to Condition 4.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/02797/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 10 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments (including to Condition 4: SUDS), additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

81. 18/02918/OUT - 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX 

The Committee considered an outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of three storey building consisting of 6 x 2 bed flats (Use Class C3) and provision of private amenity space, car parking, cycle and waste storage as per approved 15/02245/OUT at 17 Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LX.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/02918/OUT for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 16 planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and subject to:

(a) the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations set out in the recommended heads of terms which are set out in this report; and 

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:
(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

(c) complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the planning permission.

</AI5>

<AI6>

82. 18/02977/CT3 - Land At Samphire Road, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for the formation of 36 parking spaces and alterations to landscaping (Amended Plans) on Land At Samphire Road, Blackbird Leys, Oxford.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application18/02977/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 8 planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI6>

<AI7>

83. 18/03085/CT3 - Land Fronting 11 To 14 Northfield Close, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of 10 forecourt parking spaces on existing green space (Amended Plans) on Land Fronting 11 to 14 Northfield Close, Oxford.

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/03085/CT3 for the reasons given in the report and subject to the required 6 planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI7>

<AI8>

84. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 as a true and accurate record.

</AI8>

<AI9>

85. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list.

</AI9>

<AI10>

86. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 6 February 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


